

CHAMBERS

No. 99-1848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE HOME, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND,
ALABAMA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, ILLINOIS, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

MAUREEN M. DOVE
ANDREW H. BAIDA*
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6318

Counsel for *Amici* States

**Counsel of Record*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

BILL PRYOR
Attorney General of
Alabama
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of
California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 94244

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General of
Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General of
Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

JAMES E. RYAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601

CARLA J. STOVALL
Attorney General of Kansas
301 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

RICHARD P. IEYOUNG
Attorney General of
Louisiana
301 Main Street, Suite 600
Baton Rouge, LA 70801-
9005

THOMAS E. REILLY
Attorney General of
Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1600

JUDITH W. (JAY) NEASE
Attorney General of
Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson, MO 65101

JOSEPH P. MAZURIEK
Attorney General of
Montana
P.O. Box 201401
215 N. Sanders
Helena, MT 59620-1401

DON STEINBERG
Attorney General of
Nebraska
Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

PHILIP T. McLAUGHLIN
Attorney General of New
Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

MICHAEL E. HASKLEY
Attorney General of
North Carolina
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 619
Raleigh, NC 27602-0619

HEIDI BROCKAMP
Attorney General
of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard
Bismarck, ND 58505-0000

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
Attorney General of Ohio
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

W.A. DREW EDMONSON
Attorney General of
Oklahoma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	Page i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A PARTY WHO DOES NOT OBTAIN EITHER A JUDGMENT, CONSENT DECREE, OR SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT A PREVAILING PARTY FOR PURPOSES OF OBTAINING ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER FEDERAL FEE-SHIFTING STATUTES	3
A. The Rule Applied By The Court Of Appeals To Determine Prevailing Party Status Fully Complies With This Court's Attorneys' Fees Decisions	3
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Not Contrary To The Legislative History Or Policies Of Fee-Shifting Statutes	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Council of the Blind of Colorado, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 249 (10th Cir.1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 864 (1993)	9
<i>Aspira of New York, Inc. v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> , 65 F.R.D. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	10,12
<i>Association for Retarded Citizens of Connecticut v. Thorne</i> , 68 F.3d 547 (2nd Cir.1995)	7
<i>Beard v. Teska</i> , 31 F.3d 942 (10th Cir.1994)	9

<i>Blau v. Rayette-Faberge, Inc.</i> , 389 F.2d 469 (2nd Cir.1968)	10,11
<i>Board of Education of Downers Grove Grade School v. Steven L.</i> , 89 F.3d 464 (7th Cir.1996)	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	11
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	14
<i>Brown v. Local 58, Int'l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 76 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	12
<i>Craig v. Gregg County</i> , 988 F.2d 18 (5th Cir.1993) ...	8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U. S. 103 (1992)	3,4,5,6,7
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County, Texas</i> ,193 F.3d 314 (5th Cir.1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1673 (2000)	8,14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> ,120 S.Ct. 693 (2000)	6
<i>Gilson v. Chock Full O'Nuts Corp.</i> , 331 F.2d 107 (2nd Cir.1964)	10,11
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	4
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	4,14
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	4,5,6,12
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	4,13
<i>Kilgour v. City of Pasadena</i> , 53 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir.1995)	9
<i>Kopet v. Esquire Realty Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1005 (2nd Cir.1975)	10,11
<i>Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 17 F.3d 260 (8th Cir.1994)	7
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	5,9,10
<i>Marbley v. Bane</i> , 57 F.3d 224 (2nd Cir.1995)	7
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir.1978)	7

Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,
433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir.1970) 10,11,12

Payne v. Board of Education,
88 F.3d 392 (6th Cir.1996) 9

*S-1 and S-2 by and through P-1 and P-2 v. State
Board of Education of North Carolina*, 6 F.3d
160 (4th Cir.1993) 3,6,7,13

*S-1 and S-2 by and through P-1 and P-2 v. State
Board of Education of North Carolina*, 21 F.3d 49
(4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 876 (1994) 3

Rhodes v. Stewart, 488 U.S. 1 (1988) 4,5

Richards v. Griffith Rubber Mills, 300 F.Supp.
338 (D. Ore.1969) 10,11,12

Tenny v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951) 14

*Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Independent
School District*, 489 U.S. 782 (1989) 3,4,5

Thomas v. Honeybrook Mines, Inc., 428 F.2d 981
(3rd Cir.1970), *cert. denied*,
401 U.S. 911 (1971) 10,11

Zinn v. Shalala, 35 F.3d 273 (7th Cir.1994) 8

STATUTES AND RULES :

15 U.S.C. § 78p(b) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1988 4,6

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

MISCELLANEOUS:

S.Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976) ... 10,12

H.R. Rep. No. 1558, 2nd Sess. (1976) 10
